assets measured at amortized cost and off-balance-sheet credit exposures. Results for reporting
periods beginning after January 1, 2023 are presented under ASC 326 while prior period amounts
continue to be reported in accordance with previously applicable U.S. GAAP. The financial impact
of the implementation of the standard was limited to reclassification of the remaining noncredit
discount on PCD financial assets to the ACL in accordance with ASC 326, as discussed further
below.  There was no impact to retained earnings related to the adoption of ASC 326.

The Company adopted ASC 326 using the prospective transition approach for PCD financial assets
that were previously classified as purchased credit impaired (PCI) and accounted for under ASC
310-30. In accordance with the standard, management did not reassess whether PCI assets met the
criteria of PCD assets as of the date of adoption. On January 1, 2023, the amortized cost basis of
the PCD assets were adjusted to reflect the addition of $3 million to the ACL.

The following table illustrates the impact of ASC 326 at January 1, 2023 (in thousands).

As Reported
Under

ASC 326
Pre-ASC 326

Adoption

Impact of
ASC 326
Adoption

Assets:

Loans
Commercial $212,666 $212,703 $(37)
Commercial real estate 651,764 652,862 (1,098)
Construction and land development 169,246 169,240 6
Residential real estate 1,528,663 1,530,115 (1,452)
Consumer 471,740 471,689 51

Allowance for credit losses on loans (29,368) (26,838) 2,530

Liabilities:
Allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet

credit exposures 864 418

446

On January 1, 2023, the Company adopted ASU No. 2022-02, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses
(Topic 326):  Troubled Debt Restructurings and Vintage Disclosures.  This ASU eliminated the

NEW HAMPSHIRE MUTUAL BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

- 22 -

previous troubled debt restructuring accounting guidance within ASC Subtopic 310-40 in its
entirety.  Upon adoption of this ASU, the Company evaluates whether a loan modification